

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 729/2019

DEEP SHIKHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KRANTI GANDHI

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of divorce petition filed at the instance of the respondent-husband.

Notice was issued by this Court on 12.04.2019 and the proceedings before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Madhubani, Bihar were stayed.

Since counsel for the petitioner had expired, notice for alternative arrangement was sent to the petitioner, but no one has put in appearance on her behalf despite service.

The Principal Judge, Family Court Madhubani has informed this Court by letter dated 12.04.2023 that both the parties are not participating in the proceedings pending before the Family Court since 25.02.2020.

Today also no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

In the given facts and circumstances, the transfer petition is dismissed. However, the petitioner is at liberty to file an

application for recalling/revival of the matter, if so advised.

.....J.
[AJAY RASTOGI]

.....J.
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 03, 2023.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 729/2019

DEEP SHIKHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRANTI GANDHI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 57393/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 03-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of accordingly.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)