

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO.729 OF 2019

DEEP SHIKHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KRANTI GANDHI

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This Transfer Petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of Matrimonial Case No. 125 of 2018 titled as 'Kranti Gandhi Vs. Deep Shikha' pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Madhubani, Bihar to the Family Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Deoghar, Jharkhand.

2. Despite notice served, none appears for the respondent. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

3. Having considered the circumstances in its totality, this Court is of the view that, in the interest of justice, transfer of the proceedings, as prayed for, is warranted.

4. Accordingly, this Transfer Petition is allowed and Matrimonial Case No. 125 of 2018 titled as 'Kranti Gandhi Vs. Deep Shikha' pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family

Court, Madhubani, Bihar is hereby transferred to the Family Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Deoghar, Jharkhand.

5. It shall be open to the respondent to seek exemption from appearing physically unless it is so warranted by the Trial Court and equally, it shall also be open to the petitioner to request for appearance through video conferencing.

6. The records of the case be transferred to the Transferee Court forthwith.

7. All pending applications shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[S.V.N. BHATTI]

NEW DELHI;
24th APRIL, 2024

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 729/2019

DEEP SHIKHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRANTI GANDHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 57393/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 24-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Ishank Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Kumari Supriya, Adv.
Mr. Gokul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)